

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD, Attorney
General of the State of New York,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HYLAN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.

Defendants.

Case No.:

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH OTHER
EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. The Defendants 2
 - A. The Debt Brokers..... 2
 - B. The Debt Collectors 3
 - C. The Defendants’ Partners in Phantom Debt Distribution: Joel Tucker and Hirsh Mohindra..... 4
- III. Defendants’ Phantom Debt Distribution and Collection 5
 - A. The Hylan Defendants’ Distribution of Phantom Debts..... 5
 - 1. Shaevel Founds and Operates Hylan to Distribute Payday Debt Portfolios. 5
 - 2. The Hylan Defendants Obtain Phantom Debts from Known Fake Debt Peddlers Joel Tucker and Hirsh Mohindra. 6
 - 3. The Hylan Defendants Distribute and Profit from the Fake Tucker Debt. 8
 - a. Shaevel receives a warning about 500FastCash debt. 8
 - b. Defendant Shaevel receives notice of the FTC/CFPB action. 9
 - c. The Hylan Defendants continue to ignore persistent, repeated warning signs..... 10
 - d. Shaevel pretends to “return” some autofunded debt, but requests and receives similar debts. 12
 - e. The Court-appointed receiver in *CWB* demands that Hylan stop collecting on fake debts..... 13
 - f. Shaevel schemes with Mohindra to launder phantom debt. 15

- 4. The FTC and Illinois Shut Down Mohindra for Phantom Debt Sales and Collection. 17
- 5. Even After Mohindra’s Unlawful Enterprise Is Halted, the Hylan Defendants Continue to Distribute and Profit from Phantom Debt..... 18
- B. The Worldwide Defendants’ Phantom and Unlawful Debt Collection..... 19
 - 1. Phantom Debt Collection..... 20
 - 2. Unlawful Debt Collection..... 22
 - a. The Worldwide Defendants Unlawfully Misrepresent That the Law Allows Them to Contact Consumers’ Friends, Family, and Other Third Parties with Impunity. 23
 - b. The Worldwide Defendants Unlawfully Harass Consumers’ Friends, Family Members, and Other Third Parties to Coerce Payments on Their Bogus Debts. 24
 - c. The Worldwide Defendants Unlawfully Fail to Disclose in Communications with Consumers That They Are a Debt Collector..... 26
 - d. The Worldwide Defendants Unlawfully Fail to Provide Required Notices to Consumers..... 27
- IV. The Court Should Issue A Temporary Restraining Order Halting the Defendants’ Phantom Debt Distribution and Collection..... 28
 - A. This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief..... 28
 - B. Plaintiffs Meet the Standard for a TRO and Preliminary Injunction..... 29
 - 1. The Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits. 29

- a. The Hylan Defendants’ distribution of phantom debts violated the FTC Act and New York Law..... 30
- b. The Worldwide Defendants’ phantom debt collection and illegal collection tactics violate the FTC Act, the FDCPA, and New York Law..... 35
- c. Because they controlled the corporate defendants, Shaevel and Ungaro are individually liable for injunctive and monetary relief..... 38
- 2. The Equities Weigh in Favor of Granting Injunctive Relief..... 41
- C. The Defendants’ Conduct Warrants the Requested Relief. 42
 - 1. Conduct Relief 42
 - 2. Ancillary Relief..... 43
 - 3. The Court Should Issue the TRO on an Expedited Basis. 45
- V. Conclusion 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina, 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 44

Bonafede v. Advanced Credit Solutions, LLC, No. 10-cv-956S, 2012 WL 400789 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012) 37

CFPB v. Moseley, Sr., et al., 4:14-cv-00789-DW (W.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2014) 7

Clomon v. Jackson, 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) 36

Engler v. Atl. Res. Mgmt., LLC, No. 10-CV-9688, 2012 WL 464728 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2013) 37

Fed. Express Corp. v. Fed. Expresso, Inc., No. Civ.A. 97CV1219RSPGJD, 1997 WL 736530 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1997) 44

FTC v. 4 Star Resolution LLC, No. 15-cv-00112 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015) 2, 29, 42, 43

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 39

FTC v. Brace, No. 1:15-cv-875-RJA (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2015) 2, 28, 42, 43

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008) 30

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 28

FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass’n, No. 10 Civ 3551(ILG)(RLM), 2012 WL 1890242 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012) 39

FTC v. Cuban Exch., Inc., No. 12 CV 5890(NGG)(RML), 2012 WL 6800794 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012) 29, 41

FTC v. CWB Services, LLC et al., 4:14-cv-00783-DW (W.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2014) 4, 7

FTC v. Fed. Check Processing, Inc., No. 14-CV-0122S (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2014)..... 29, 42

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc., 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 30

FTC v. Inc21. com Corp., 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010); 33

FTC v. J.K. Publ’ns, Inc., 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 33

FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., Inc., 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 29, 41

FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC, 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 31, 38, 39

FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 30, 39

FTC v. Nat’l Check Registry, LLC, No. 14-cv-00490 (W.D.N.Y. June 24, 2014)..... 2, 29, 42, 43

FTC v. Navestad (“Navestad IP”), No. 09-CV-6329T, 2012 WL 1014818 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2012) 30

FTC v. Navestad, No. 09-CV-6329T (W.D.N.Y. July 1, 2009) 29, 42

FTC v. Neovi, Inc., 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 32, 33

FTC v. Premier Debt Acquisitions, No. 15-cv-00421 (W.D.N.Y. May 12, 2015)..... 2, 29, 42, 43

FTC v. Stark Law, LLC, No. 1:16-cv-3463 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2016)..... 4

FTC v. Strano, 528 Fed. Appx. 47 (2d Cir. June 20, 2013)..... 28

FTC v. Tucker, 2:16-CV-02816 (D. Kan. 2017)..... 4, 7, 33

FTC v. Unified Global Grp., LLC, No. 15-cv-00422 (W.D.N.Y. May 12, 2015)..... 2, 28, 42, 43

FTC v. USA Fin., LLC, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)..... 39

FTC v. Vantage Point Servs., LLC, 15-cv-00006 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2015)..... 2

FTC v. Verity Int’l (“Verity I”), 124 F. Supp. 2d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 29

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd. (“Verity II”), 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 30, 31, 35

Gomez v. Resurgent Capital Servs., LP, 129 F. Supp. 3d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 34

In re Atlas Acquisitions, LLC, No 16-00302 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2016)..... 4

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) 30

New York v. Actavis, PLC, 14-cv-7473, 2014 WL 7015198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014) 34

New York v. Feldman, 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 34

People v. Apple Health & Sports Club, Ltd. Inc. (“Apple Health I”), 174 A.D.2d 438 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 1991), *aff’d*, 80 N.Y.2d 803 (N.Y. 1992) 29, 30

People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd. (“Apple Health II”), 80 N.Y.2d 803 (N.Y. 1992). 40

People v. Empyre Inground Pools, Inc., 227 A.D.2d 731 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept 1996) ... 34, 40

People v. P.U. Travel, Inc. 2003 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 2003) 29

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC, 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 36

Regina Corp. v. FTC, 322 F.2d 765 (3rd Cir. 1963)..... 31

State v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd. (“Apple Health III”), 206 A.D.2d 266 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 1994), *appeal denied*, 84 N.Y.2d 1004 (N.Y. 1994) 34

State v. Colo. State Christian Coll., 76 Misc. 2d 50 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1973)..... 34

State v. Gen. Elec. Co., 302 A.D.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 2003)..... 34

State v. Princess Prestige, 42 N.Y.2d 104 (N.Y. 1977) 28, 34

State v. Scottish-American Assn., 52 A.D.2d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 1976), *appeal dismissed*. 39 N.Y.2d 1057 (N.Y. 1976); *reported in full* 39 N.Y.2d 1033 (N.Y. 1976) 28

Szilagyi v. 6P LLC et al., 16-cv-0040-LJW (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016) 13

Twarozek v. Midpoint Resolution Grp., LLC, No. 09-cv-731S, 2011 WL 3440096 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2011) 37

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am., 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972) 41

Waltham Watch Co. v. FTC, 318 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1963) 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33..... 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 44

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) 23, 37, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(6) 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692e 36, 37, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692e (5) 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) 26, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2) 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1692g..... 27, 37

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692l..... 36

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 30

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p 36

N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12)..... passim

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 601(3) 38

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 601(5) 38

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 601(8) 38

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law Article 29-H 2

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law Articles 22-A 2

Other Authorities

Dobbs, <i>Remedies</i> ¶ 222 <i>et seq.</i> (1973)	28
S. Rep. No. 382, 9 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 4, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695	27
